

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 21-7078**

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:20-cv-03589-JEB (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR
LAW AND ECONOMICS AND SCHOLARS OF LAW
AND ECONOMICS AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE FACEBOOK, INC. AND AFFIRMANCE**

George L. Paul

Andrew Black

Jaclyn Phillips

Nathan Swire

WHITE & CASE LLP

701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: + 1 202 626 3600

Facsimile: + 1 202 639 9355

Rucha Phadtare

WHITE & CASE LLP

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10020

Telephone: + 1 212 819 8200

Facsimile: + 1 212 354 8113

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: March 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i>	i
B. Rulings Under Review	ii
C. Related Cases	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
GLOSSARY	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	2
STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP, FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS, AND CONSENT TO FILE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. SOUND ECONOMIC REASONING SUPPORTS THE PREVAILING LEGAL RULE THAT EVEN DOMINANT FIRMS HAVE NO ANTITRUST DUTY TO DEAL WITH ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL RIVALS EXCEPT IN EXTREMELY NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES.....	5
A. Allowing economic actors to choose with whom they will deal further economic efficiency and promotes consumer welfare.	5
B. Imposing a duty to deal with one’s rivals threatens to reduce market output and enhance decision and error costs.....	7

II.	PRECEDENT THAT SETS THE “OUTER BOUNDARY” OF ANTITRUST LIABILITY FOR FAILURE TO DEAL WITH ONE’S RIVALS LIKELY WENT TOO FAR AND SHOULD NOT BE EXPANDED AS THE STATES PROPOSE	12
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT FACEBOOK’S ALLEGED CONDUCT DID NOT COME WITHIN THE NARROW SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES IN <i>ASPEN SKIING</i>	17
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT USED THE PROPER LEGAL FRAMEWORK TO ANALYZE THE STATES’ PLATFORM POLICY CLAIMS.....	23
A.	The Complaint’s allegations fall squarely within the refusal to deal legal framework.....	23
B.	The Court should not adopt the States’ pliable, vague standard for refusals to deal.	26
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	1, 4, 9, 29
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	14
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	26
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	7, 15, 20, 24
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	24
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	9
<i>N. Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	7
<i>Novell v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	9, 18, 24, 27
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	24, 25, 26
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commcn’s, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	14
<i>St. Luke’s Hosp. v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 479 (6th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	10
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 16, 17, 21, 28, 29

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Sherman Act § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 21, 11, 16, 22, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda, *Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles*25

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th and 5th Editions 2015–2021)6, 19, 23, 25

Br. of Amici Curiae International Center For Law & Economics and Scholars of Law & Economics Supporting Appellee, *FTC v. Qualcomm*, 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020) (No. 19-16122), ECF No. 99 16

Br. of U.S. and FTC as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, *Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*, 540 U.S. 398 (2004) (No. 02-682)..... 16

Br. of U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellant, *FTC v. Qualcomm*, 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020) (No. 19-16122), ECF No. 867, 16

Br. of U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, *Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.*, 951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2018) (No. 18-2852), ECF No. 33 16

Dennis W. Carlton & Ken Heyer, *Extraction vs. Extension: The Basis for Formulating Antitrust Policy Towards Single-Firm Conduct*, *Competition Pol’y Int’l* 285 (2008)6

Dennis W. Carlton, *A General Analysis of Exclusionary Conduct and Refusal to Deal-Why Aspen and Kodak are Misguided*, 68 *Antitrust L.J.* (2001)..... 12

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Chicago School and Exclusionary Conduct*, 31 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 439 (2008)9, 14

Lindsey Edwards, Douglas Ginsburg, & Joshua Wright, <i>Section 2 Mangled: FTC v. Qualcomm on the Duty to Deal, Price Squeezes, and Exclusive Dealing</i> , 8 J. Antitrust Enforcement (2019)	14
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Judge Koh’s Monopolization Mania: Her Novel Antitrust Assault Against Qualcomm Is an Abuse of Antitrust Theory</i> , 98 NEB. L. REV. 250 (2019).....	14, 15
Facebook Inc., Annual Report (Dec. 31, 2013).....	20
Facebook Inc., Annual Report (Dec. 31, 2014).....	20, 21
Richard J. Gilbert & Carl Shapiro, <i>An Economic Analysis of Unilateral Refusals to License Intellectual Property</i> , 93 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. (1996).....	6
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>The Monopolization Offense</i> , 61 Ohio State L.J. 1035 (2000).....	13, 14, 27
Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Unilateral Refusals to Deal, Vertical Integration, and the Essential Facility Doctrine</i> , Faculty Scholarship at Penn Law, 2008	5, 6, 3
Gus Hurwitz, <i>Digital Duty to Deal, Data Portability, and Interoperability</i> , 28 Global Antitrust Inst. Rep. Digital Economy 1024 (2020)	10
Paul L. Joskow & Alvin K. Klevorick, <i>A Framework for Analyzing Predatory Pricing Policy</i> , 89 YALE L.J. (1979)	8
Thom Lambert & Alden F. Abbott, <i>Recognizing the Limits of Antitrust: The Roberts Court Versus the Enforcement Agencies</i> , 11 J. Competition L. & Econ. (2015).....	6, 8, 9
John E. Lopatka & William H. Page, <i>Bargaining and Monopolization: In Search of the “Boundary of Section 2 Liability” Between Aspen and Trinko</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. 115 (2005).....	13

Geoffrey A. Manne & E. Marcellus Williamson, <i>Hot Docs vs. Cold Economics: The Use and Misuse of Business Documents in Antitrust Enforcement and Adjudication</i> , 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 609 (2005).....	28
Geoffrey Manne & Joshua Wright, <i>If Search Neutrality Is the Answer, What's the Question?</i> , 2012 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 152 (2012).....	14
Alan J. Meese, <i>Property, Aspen, and Refusals to Deal</i> , 73 Antitrust L.J. (2005).....	13, 22
Janusz A. Ordover & Robert D. Willig, <i>Access and Bundling in High-Technology Markets, in Competition, Innovation and the Microsoft Monopoly: Antitrust in the Digital Marketplace</i> (J.A. Eisenach and T.M. Lenard eds., 1999)	15, 16
